

No. 08-399
In the United States Supreme Court

LADERRICK CAMPBELL
Petitioner

V.

STATE OF LOUISIANA
Respondent

Brief in Opposition to Petition for Writ of Certiorari

Paul J. Carmouche
Counsel of Record
Caddo Parish District Attorney

Catherine M. Estopinal
Assistant District Attorney
501 Texas St.
Shreveport, LA 71101
(318) 429-7618

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities

Questions Presented

Statement of Facts

Argument

- I. Deference is still due to trial judge's determinations of merit for challenges for cause
 - A. Equivocal answers did not outweigh Ms. Lee's positive assertions of inability to return death sentence.
 - B. Juror Payne clearly able to consider sentencing options

- II. Historical precedent does not support petitioner's assertions
 - A. Blackstone
 - B. The Framers

- III. *Indiana v. Edwards* irrelevant to instant case

Conclusion

Affidavit of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Louisiana cases

State v. Campbell, 2006-0286 (La. 5/21/08), 983 So.2d 810, *rehearing denied* (La. 6/27/08)
State v. Jackson, 450 So.2d 621, 627 (La. 1984),
State v. Wilson, 467 So.2d 503, 514 (La. 1985), *certiorari denied* 474 U.S. 911, 106 S.Ct. 281, 88 L.Ed.2d 246, *rehearing denied* 474 U.S. 1027, 106 S.Ct. 585, 88 L.Ed.2d 567

Louisiana statutes

Louisiana Code of Criminal Procedure Article 800.B
Louisiana Code of Criminal Procedure Article 905.6
Louisiana Code of Criminal Procedure Article Art.905.8

Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals

U.S. v. Funches, 135 F.3d 1405, 1408 -1409 (11th Cir. 1998), *certiorari denied* 524 U.S. 962, 118 S.Ct. 2389, 141 L.Ed.2d 754

United State Supreme Court

Faretta v. California, 422 U.S. 806, 95 S.Ct. 2525, 45 L.Ed.2d 562
Godinez v. Moran, 509 U.S. 389, 398, 113 S.Ct. 2680, 2686, 125 L.Ed.2d 321 (1993)
Gray v. Mississippi, 481 U.S. 648, 107 S.Ct. 2045, 95 L.Ed.2d 622 (1987)
Indiana v. Edwards, ___ U.S. ___, 128 S.Ct. 2379, 171 L.Ed.2d 345 (2008)
Lockhart v. McCree, 476 U.S. 162, 106 S.Ct. 1758, 90 L.Ed.2d 137 (1986)
Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586, 596-597, 98 S.Ct. 2954, 2960, 57 L.Ed.2d 973 (1978)
Morgan v. Illinois, 504 U.S. 719, 112 S.Ct. 2222, 119 L.Ed.2d 492 (1992)
Snyder v. Louisiana, ___ U.S. ___, 128 S.Ct. 1203, 170 L.Ed.2d 175 (2008)
Standefer v. United States, 447 U.S. 10, 22, 100 S.Ct. 1999, 2007, 64 L.Ed.2d 689 (1980)
Uttecht v. Brown, ___ U.S. ___, 127 S.Ct. 2218, 2224, 167 L.Ed.2d 1014 (2007)
Wainwright v. Witt, 469 U.S. 412, 105 S.Ct. 844, 83 L.Ed.2d 841 (1985)
Witherspoon v. Illinois, 391 U.S. 510, 88 S.Ct. 1770, 20 L.Ed.2d 776 (1968)

Other authorities

Blackstone's *Commentaries on the Laws of England, Book IV*

U.S. v. Callender, 25 F.Cas. 239, 255-257, (C.C.Va. 1800)
